

No. 16-8966

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ABD AL-RAHIM AL-NASHIRI,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals For The  
District Of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF ALBERTO MORA, FORMER  
GENERAL COUNSEL, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF  
THE NAVY, AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF THE PETITIONER**

ALBERTO MORA  
CARR CENTER FOR  
HUMAN RIGHTS POLICY  
HARVARD KENNEDY  
SCHOOL  
79 John F. Kennedy St.  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
(617) 496-9308  
alberto\_mora@  
hks.harvard.edu

GEORGE M. CLARKE  
*Counsel of Record*  
BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP  
815 Connecticut Ave NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 452-7000  
george.clarke@  
bakermckenzie.com

*Additional counsel listed on inside cover*

BAHER AZMY  
CENTER FOR  
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS  
666 Broadway, 7th Floor  
New York, NY 10012  
(212) 614-6427

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. EQUITY REBELS AGAINST THE NOTION THAT A VICTIM OF EXECUTIVE BRANCH TORTURE SHOULD BE TRIED BY AN INSTRUMENTALITY OF THE TORTURER.....	4
A. The Abhorrent And Flagrant Violations Of Human Dignity Suffered by Al-Nashiri Compel Intervention .....	4
B. The Lower Courts Failed to Accord The Required Equitable Weight to Al-Nashiri's Torture And To The Unnecessary Judicial Ordeal That The Military Commission Process Represents.....	10
C. Granting Equitable Deference To The Executive Is Unwarranted Given the Executive's Conduct in Torturing Al-Nashiri .....	14
D. Deference To National Security Interests Counsels In Favor Of	

Intervention Rather Than Inaction .....	17
II. THE CLEAR AND PRESENT DANGER OF THE RETURN TO TORTURE BY THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH COMPELS TIMELY COURT INTERVENTION .....	20
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Al-Nashiri v. Poland</i> , App. No. 28761/11 (Eur. Ct. H.R. Feb. 16, 2015).....	7
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 657 F. Supp. 2d 700 (E.D. Va. 2009).....	24
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bourke v. Hawk-Sawyer</i> , 269 F.3d 1072 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Braden v. 30th Jud. Cir. Ct. of Ky.</i> , 410 U.S. 484 (1973).....	14
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	11
<i>Brown v. Allen</i> , 344 U.S. 443 (1953).....	15
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	6
<i>Brownwell v. Tom We Shung</i> , 352 U.S. 180 (1956).....	12
<i>Carafas v. LaVallee</i> , 391 U.S. 234 (1968).....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Chatman-Bey v. Thornburgh</i> , 864 F.2d 804 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	6
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963).....	13
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	5, 6
<i>Frank v. Mangum</i> , 237 U.S. 309 (1915).....	13
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	4
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	6
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969).....	11
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010) .....	11
<i>In re Al-Nashiri</i> , 835 F.3d 110 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	7, 9, 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	15
<i>Jones v. Cunningham</i> , 371 U.S. 236 (1963).....	11
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petro. Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659, 569 U.S. __ (2013).....	6
<i>Kugler v. Helfant</i> , 421 U.S. 117 (1975).....	24
<i>McClesky v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)) .....	11
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	12
<i>Ruby v. United States</i> , 341 F.2d 585 (9th Cir. 1965) .....	15
<i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 1 (1963).....	10
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....	10
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953).....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	6
<i>Van Buskirk v. Wilkinson</i> , 216 F.2d 735 (9th Cir. 1954) .....	15
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910).....	6
<i>Wilkerson v. Utah</i> , 99 U.S. 130 (1879).....	5
<i>Yong v. INS</i> , 208 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	24
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 .....	22
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	5, 22
Cal. Const. art. I, § 17 .....	5
Fla. Const. art. I, § 17 .....	5
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2241 .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
28 U.S.C. § 2243 .....	10
42 U.S.C. § 2000dd(a).....	5
U.C.M.J. art. 22(a)(1).....	23
U.C.M.J. art. 36.....	23
U.C.M.J. art. 56.....	23
U.C.M.J. art. 142.....	23
51 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 5801 .....	5
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Arlette Saenz, <i>President Trump tells ABC News' David Muir he 'absolutely' thinks waterboarding works</i> , ABC News (Jan. 25, 2017).....	21
Army Regulation 600-20, <i>Personnel – General: Army Command Policy</i> (Nov. 2014).....	23
Ben Jacobs, <i>Donald Trump renews support for waterboarding at Ohio rally: 'I like it a lot'</i> , Guardian Newspaper (Jun. 28, 2016).....	21
Carol Rosenberg, <i>'Sodomized' Guantánamo captive to undergo rectal surgery</i> , Miami Herald (Oct. 11, 2016) .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Charlie Savage, <i>Trump Poised to Lift Ban on C.I.A. 'Black Site' Prisons</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 25, 2017).....	21
David Rohde, <i>Anthropologists help U.S. Army in Afghanistan and Iraq</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 4, 2007) .....	18
David Rohde, <i>Exclusive: Detainee Alleges CIA Sexual Abuse, Torture Beyond Senate Findings</i> , Reuters (Jun. 2, 2015).....	9
Declan Walsh, <i>WikiLeaks cables: Saudi Arabia wants military rule in Pakistan</i> , Guardian Newspaper, (Dec. 1, 2010, 5:00 AM) .....	17
Douglas A. Johnson, Alberto Mora, & Averell Schmidt, Harvard Kennedy School, Carr Center for Human Rights Policy, <i>The Strategic Costs of Torture: How "Enhanced Interrogation" Hurt America</i> , Foreign Affairs (Sept./Oct. 2016) .....	18, 19
European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, European Treaty Series No. 5 (1968).....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 75 U.N.T.S. 287 .....	5
Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 75 U.N.T.S. 135 .....	5, 22
International Covenant of Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 19, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171 .....	5
<i>Iraq Prison Abuse Scandal Fast Facts</i> , CNN (Apr. 10, 2017) .....	17
Jeremy Waldron, <i>Torture and Positive Law: Jurisprudence for the White House</i> , 105 Colum. L. Rev. 1681 (2005) .....	5
Manual for Courts-Martial, United States (2012) .....	23
Manual for Military Commissions, United States (2012) .....	23
Oliver Holmes, <i>CIA deputy director linked to torture at Thailand black site</i> , Guardian Newspaper (Feb. 3, 2017) .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Patrick Healy & Jonathan Martin, <i>In Republican Debate, Rivals Jab at Marco Rubio to Try to Slow His Rise</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 6, 2016).....	20
PAUL D. HALLIDAY, <i>HABEAS CORPUS: FROM ENGLAND TO EMPIRE</i> (2010) .....	11, 12
S. Rpt. No. 113-288, S. Sel. Comm. on Intelligence, Committee Study of the Central Intelligence Agency’s Detention and Interrogation Program (Dec. 9, 2014). <i>passim</i>	
Tribune News Services, <i>Trump’s GOP rivals attack his ‘flexibility’ on torture, immigration</i> , Chi. Tribune (Mar. 4, 2016)..	20, 21
United Nations Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Dec. 10, 1984, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85.....	5, 22
White House, Office of the Press Secretary, <i>Presidential Memorandum Plan to Defeat the Islamic State of Iraq and Syria</i> (Jan. 28, 2017).....	21
